

**No. 10-60891**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**LUMINANT GENERATION CO. LLC, et al.,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY,**

**Respondent.**

---

**REPLY BRIEF  
OF PETITIONERS LUMINANT GENERATION CO. LLC, OAK GROVE  
MANAGEMENT CO. LLC, BIG BROWN POWER CO. LLC, LUMINANT  
MINING CO. LLC, & SANDOW POWER CO. LLC**

---

William A. Moore, General Counsel  
Stephanie Zapata Moore, Senior Counsel  
Luminant Generation Company LLC  
500 N. Akard Street, 14th Floor  
Dallas, Texas 75201

Stacey H. Doré  
Associate General Counsel  
Energy Future Holdings Corp.  
1601 Bryan Street  
Dallas, Texas 75201

Steven G. McKinney  
David R. Boyd  
P. Stephen Gidiere III  
Balch & Bingham LLP  
1901 Sixth Ave. N., Ste. 1500  
Birmingham, Alabama 35203  
205-251-8100

John A. Riley  
Christopher C. Thiele  
Vinson & Elkins LLP  
2801 Via Fortuna  
Ste. 100  
Austin, Texas 78746  
512-542-8520

Harry M. Reasoner  
Eric A. White  
Vinson & Elkins LLP  
1001 Fannin St.  
Ste. 2500  
Houston, Texas 77002  
713-758-2358

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**July 15, 2011**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND ACRONYMS .....vi

ARGUMENT .....1

I. EPA’s Post Hoc Rationale for Its Disapproval Should Be Rejected .....2

II. EPA’s New Rationale for Its Disapproval Has No Basis in Either the Clean Air Act or Applicable EPA Regulations .....7

A. EPA attempts to create a “similar source” rule in section 110(a)(2), but that section contains no such requirement .....7

1. Neither the Clean Air Act nor applicable EPA regulations contain a “similar source” rule.....9

2. None of the memos cited by EPA as supporting a “similar source” rule applies to Minor NSR Programs .....12

B. EPA cites no statutory or regulatory authority for its argument that Texas’s Standard Permit for PCPs is not sufficiently “replicable” because the Executive Director retains too much discretion; at any rate, the Executive Director’s discretion is limited .....14

C. EPA’s attempt to distinguish its recent approval of Georgia’s PCP regulations is spurious .....16

1. The Georgia rule, like Texas’s, applies to similar projects .....16

2. The Georgia rule provides the director with more discretion than does the Texas rule .....17

III. The Court Can Order EPA to Approve Texas’s Standard Permit  
for PCPs under the Facts Here Because EPA Has No Discretion  
to Disapprove the Texas SIP Revision .....19

CONCLUSION .....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 758 F.2d 1052 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	2
<i>BCCA Appeal Group v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	6, 12, 21
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	9
<i>City of Seabrook, Texas v. EPA</i> , 659 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	11
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952) .....	20
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Costle</i> , 650 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	7, 9, 21, 22
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	19
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 799 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>In re Bell Petroleum Servs., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>La. Env’tl. Action Network v. EPA</i> , 382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Lion Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 635 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	6, 19
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Jackson</i> , __ F.3d __, Nos. 09- 1405, 10-2123, 2011 WL 2410398 (7th Cir. June 16, 2011) .....	12
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	21, 22
<i>Ohio Env’tl. Council v. EPA</i> , 593 F.2d 24 (6th Cir. 1979) .....	21

*Russello v. United States*, 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....14

*Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 421 U.S. 60 (1975) .....8, 20

**Federal Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553.....5

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....21, 22

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a) .....1, 3, 4, 7, 9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 7410(k) .....6, 8, 12, 21

42 U.S.C. § 7410(l) .....6, 7, 12

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a) .....17

42 U.S.C. § 7661c .....13

**Federal Regulatory Materials**

40 C.F.R. § 51.160(a).....10, 11

40 C.F.R. §§ 51.160–.161 .....4, 6, 7

40 C.F.R. § 60.14(e)(5).....16

40 C.F.R. § 70.6(d)(1).....13

57 Fed. Reg. 13,498 (Apr. 16, 1992) .....5

74 Fed. Reg. 48,467 (Sept. 23, 2009) .....3, 4, 5

74 Fed. Reg. 51,418 (Oct. 6, 2009).....9

75 Fed. Reg. 6,309 (Feb. 9, 2010) .....16, 18

75 Fed. Reg. 56,424 (Sept. 15, 2010) .....3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 17

**State Regulatory Materials**<sup>1</sup>

30 Tex. Admin. Code ch. 101 *et seq.*.....10

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.611.....18

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.615.....18

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.617.....7, 10, 14, 15, 17, 18

31 Tex. Reg. 515, 522 (Jan. 27, 2006).....7, 15
